
ORAL ARGUMENT HELD FEBRUARY 25, 2014

NO. 13-5118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REYMUNDO ZACARIAS MENDOZA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MOUNTAIN PLAINS AGRICULTURAL SERVICES, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

P. Alex McBean
UTAH LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
205 North 400 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 328-8891

Jennifer J. Lee
Migrant Farm Worker Division
COLORADO LEGAL SERVICES
1905 Sherman Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-9366

Of Counsel

March 12, 2014

Julie A. Murray
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Edward Tuddenham
228 W. 137th Street
New York, NY 10030
(212) 234-5953

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY.....v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....2

II. Section 2401(a)’s Statute of Limitations Is Not Jurisdictional,
and Defendants Waived Any Statute-of-Limitations Defense.....8

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 575 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Chung v. DOJ</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Clymore v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Felter v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	9
* <i>Harris v. FAA</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 3, 5, 14
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	9

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>*Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>*John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>*Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States,</i> 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Norman v. United States,</i> 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>P&V Enterprises v. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>*Public Citizen v. NRC,</i> 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,</i> 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	12
<i>Sendra Corp. v. Magaw,</i> 111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Soriano v. United States,</i> 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....	9
<i>Spannaus v. DOJ,</i> 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 9, 13, 14
<i>State of Ohio v. EPA,</i> 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Mottaz,</i> 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 655.102	7

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(f) (1982)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2501	11

FINAL RULES AND OTHER FEDERAL REGISTER DOCUMENTS

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Final Rule: Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010)	6, 7
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 15-06, Change 1, Special Procedures: Labor Certification Process for Occupations Involved in the Open Range Production of Livestock Under the H-2A Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 47,243 (Aug. 4, 2011) (2011 Open Range TEGL)	4, 7
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 32-10, Special Procedures: Labor Certification Process for Employers Engaged in Shepherding and Goatherding Occupations Under the H-2A Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 47,256 (Aug. 4, 2011) (2011 Shepherding TEGL)	4, 6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

D.C. Circuit Policy Statement on <i>En Banc</i> Endorsement of Panel Decisions (Jan. 17, 1996)	13
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Field Memorandum 24-01, Special Procedures: Labor Certification for Shepherders and Goatherders Under the H-2A Program (Aug. 1, 2001)	4, 7
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Field Memorandum 74-89, Special Procedures: Labor Certification for Shepherders Under the H-2A Program (May 31, 1989)	4, 7
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 15-06, Special Procedures for Occupations Involved in the Open Range Production of Livestock (Feb. 9, 2007)	4
